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Award # 0596 

Grievance was denied.

The grievance was filed following an early Spring snowstorm which required various Correcions Officers at the Marion Correctional Institiute in Marion to work overtime. No formal declaration of "emergency" was issued by the Director of Highway Safety, although the employees maintain that they are due pay for emergency situation work efforts.

Management argued that no formal emergency had been declared, and that the word "emergency" used by the Sergeant of the institution was not an official declaration due to his lack of authority. The fact that the County Sheriff may have closed the roads had no effect on the State. Only a State official may declare an emergency for pay purposes.

The Union argued that the situation was characterized as an emergency, and the employees who worked overtime were due higher pay pursuant to Article 13.15 of the bargaining agreement. They maintained that the Sergeant of the institution had characterized the situation as an emergency, and all roads were declared closed. They maintain that the employees were not properly 

compensated for emergency duty.

The Arbitrator determined that the Agreement is very specific on this issue. It provides that an emergency exists "... when declared by the employer>>>" the Sheriff of Marion County was not the employer of the Grievants, nor was the Sergent. Therefore, no premium pay of the sort provided for in Section 13.15 is due.
